Pursuant to the Complaint [#1],1 filed August 19, 2014, by plaintiff United States

of America against defendant Shawn A. Schnorr in the above-captioned case:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Shawn A. Schnorr is liable to plaintiff United

States in the total sum of thirty-two thousand eight hundred eighty dollars

($32,880.00), with each party to bear its own costs.

Dated January 29, 2015, at Denver, Colorado.

BY THE COURT:

1  “[#1]” is an example of the convention I use to identify the docket number assigned to a specific
paper by the court’s case management and electronic case filing system (CM/ECF).